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Lancaster  

USA  

PA 17601  

October 18, 2018  

 

Dear Sir,  

We register a formal complaint against Lancaster City (Water) regarding notice for ‘water meter 

upgrade’, and a ‘Shut-Off’ Notice, dated October 11, 2018.  

Water is essential to all of us.  

In addition, Lancaster is a melting pot of all sorts of people, ideas and persuasions pertained to the 

American ideals of liberty, religious freedom, and the individual’s right to discern and protect their 

families’ health and safety.  

This was one of the reasons we moved to Lancaster in 2017.  

Therefore, it is very disappointing that Lancaster City is taking an intimidating approach, towards the 

installation of ‘upgraded’ electronic metering and monitoring equipment on our private residence.  

We are not willing to accept an unspecified upgrade to our water meter to use RF, due to the 

following listed reasons, and our belief that the utility is in violation of sections 1501 and 1502 of the 

PA Pubic Utility Code.  

The current analog meter is adequate and reasonable.  

My wife is pregnant and we have a 5 year old daughter, and this process has caused unnecessary 

stress on us all, especially my wife.  

We have a WIFI free, and Cellphone free (not used or switched on) home. We selected this particular 

home carefully, due to low RF radiation readings, partly based on distance from Cell Towers (Extent 

of RF at home was checked using meters at time of purchase).  

The private home is the last refuge for US families concerned about ever increasing wireless RF 

radiation, and the only place that the extent of wireless can be monitored, and exposure to it limited. 

We are especially concerned about the short and long term affects that RF radiation has on the 

unborn. 

 



 

Notes:  

1) Lack of reasonable information:  

i. The requests from Lancaster City lacked details on the device to be fitted. Such as make and model 

number, and how exactly the device operates, including wireless/radio frequencies used, and  

ii. The requests lacked information on what data the device would collect and how often it would 

transmit that data, if that data is encrypted, and how that data would be used, or shared (There is no 

reference to data privacy concerns).  

iii. There is no information provided to indicate if the device is linked (meshed) to other devices in 

the street/areas, and transmits to/from these devices.  

iv. We were not provided with any guarantees about how, once the data is transmitted and stored 

to the host computer systems, this data would be secured, and by whom.  

 

2) We also file based on PA Title 66, PA utilities code, section 1501, 1502 Health and Safety:  

i. The title insists the utility will pay regard to the ‘Safety of the patrons’  

a. We take great precautions to limit our family’s exposure to RF radiation, and the utility is taking 

away the right and the ability to do that in our own private home.  

b. It is my understanding that the FCC guidelines are not as up to date as they could be concerning 

RF radiation, and therefore inadequate for utilities to use as a safety standard, especially regarding 

the unborn and exposure to RF radiation.  

c. Some RF meters have been implicated in Fire safety concerns.  

d. Several bodies, including those made up of MDs, note that children especially the unborn, are 

particularity vulnerable to wireless radiation.  

i. For example, I refer you to the Baby Safe Project website, and the Environmental Health Trust.  

ii. The American Academy of Paediatrics recommends limiting children’s wireless exposure.  

 

ii. We the customer, face discrimination, as we oppose the planned upgrade for the reasonable and 

stated objections herein, and therefore section 1502 is violated.  

a. We have previously resided internationally, in New Zealand and the EU, and were not forced to 

take transmitting RF meters.  

b. 48 others states (i.e. exception is PA and one other) allows for opt-outs. This by itself shows 

discrimination against PA residents.  

c. We re-iterate that a non-transmitting meter should be adequate for billing purposes.  



iii. The electric provider has also taken steps to install an RF meter, and if both were to go ahead, we 

will have two meters in place – completely preventing us from continuing to monitor and taking 

steps to reduce RF radiation exposure to our children.  

iv. The onus is not on us as the customer to prove they are unsafe.  The precautionary principle 

should be adhered to whenever children and the unborn are affected. 

 

In good faith, we request relief from the shut-off request, and relief from the installation of RF 

meters.  

We request a reasonable alternative solution, such as a wired, or non-transmitting meter or 

retention of the current meter. 


